

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$0.80

WINDHOEK - 29 December 1995

No. 1231

CONTENTS

Page

GOVERNMENT NOTICE

No. 244

Promulgation of Namibia Sports Amendment Act, 1995 (Act 26 of 1995), of the Parliament

1

Government Notice

OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER

No. 244

1995

PROMULGATION OF ACT OF PARLIAMENT

The following Act which has been passed by the Parliament and signed by the President in terms of the Namibian Constitution is hereby published in terms of Article 56 of that Constitution.

No. 26 of 1995: Namibia Sports Amendment Act, 1995.

Act No. 26, 1995

NAMIBIA SPORTS AMENDMENT ACT, 1995

ACT

To amend the Namibia Sports Act, 1995, so as to provide for the appointment of the chairperson of the National Sports Commission and to provide for matters incidental thereto.

(Signed by the President on 22 December 1995)

BE IT ENACTED by the Parliament of the Republic of Namibia, as follows:-

Amendment of section 4 of Act 7 of 1995

- 1. Section 4 of the Namibia Sports Act, 1995, is hereby amended by the substitution for paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of the following paragraph:
 - "(a) a person appointed by the Minister as chairperson; and"

Short title

2. This Act shall be called the Namibia Sports Amendment Act, 1995.